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MINUTES
Board of Zoning Appeals
Meeting
5:30 PM - Thursday, January 6, 2022
Council Room
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Derby was called to order on Thursday, January 6,
2022, at 5:30 PM, in the Council Room, with the following members present:
PRESENT:

Jessica Rhein
Dale Wells
Gary Renberger
Janet Sprecker
Larry Gould
Mitch Adams
Ron Redford

ABSENT:

Chris Voth
Dana Quigley
Mitch Mencacci

1

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2

ROLL CALL

3

CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES
a)

Adoption of Minutes
Jessica Rhein moved, seconded by Gary Renberger, to approve the regular
meeting minutes of December 16, 2021, as presented.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
ABSTAINED:
ABSENT:

4

Carried
Jessica Rhein
Gary Renberger
Jessica Rhein
Dale Wells, Gary Renberger, Janet Sprecker, Larry Gould, Mitch Adams, and
Ron Redford
Chris Voth, Dana Quigley, and Mitch Mencacci

NEW BUSINESS
a)

Exception: City Hall Signage
BACKGROUND:
Legal Description:
• Reserve A, Tanglewood Addition.
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General Location:
• 611 N. Mulberry Rd., northwest corner of Madison Ave. and Mulberry Rd.
(location map attached).
Applicant:
• Property Owner: City of Derby, KS
• Agent. Kristy Bansemer, Director of Communications
Reason for Request:
• Permit the installation of a new monument sign that exceeds the maximum
permitted length of 10 ft. on City property at the northwest corner of
Madison Ave. and Mulberry Rd.

Background Information:
• The City of Derby has applied for a sign exception to permit a monument
sign that exceeds the maximum size restrictions for a monument sign
within the R-1 "Single-Family Residential District".
o The City, as part of a larger effort to upgrade aging and outdated
city building signage, is proposing to remove the existing ground
sign and electronic message center (EMC) and replace with a
monument-styled sign.
o The property is zoned R-1 "Single-Family Residential." Article
707.A.2.b permits monument signs within the R-1 district with a
maximum height of 6 ft., width of 3 ft., and length of 10 ft. for
nonresidential uses within the R-1 district.
o The proposed monument sign has a proposed length of 13 ft.,
exceeding the maximum allowed length by 3 ft., requiring an
exception. A rendering of the proposed monument sign is attached
for reference.
o The City Council authorized the City Manager to execute an
agreement with George Lays Signs at its November 9 meeting. Due
to its length, an exception is required prior to installation.
• The current ground sign was constructed in 2001 and has a height of 13 ft.
8 in., width of 1 ft. and length of 8 ft.
o There are no records that indicate if the existing sign went through
the exception process.
• It is also proposed to replace existing wall signs with new wall signs and
add an additional wall sign on the south facade of the building. Wall signs
within the R-1 district previously required Planning Commission or Board
of Zoning Appeals approval. Recently approved amendments to the
Zoning Regulations permit wall signs for nonresidential uses in the R-1
district.
o Wall signs are not to exceed 10% of the aggregate square footage
of the wall area upon which they are installed and no individual sign
shall exceed 200 sq. ft. and the total surface area of all signs on a
given wall shall not exceed 400 sq. ft.
o Derby City Hall East Elevation: 324 sq. ft. wall area x 0.10 = 32.4
sq. ft. of wall signage permitted. Two wall signs are proposed with a
combined square footage of 21.4 sq. ft. which is acceptable.
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o Derby Senior Center: Four wall signs are proposed on the Senior
Center wing, three on the south elevation and one on the east
elevation.
▪ South Elevation: 1,492.5 sq. ft. wall area x 0.10 = 149.25 sq.
ft. of wall signage permitted. Three wall signs are proposed
with a combined square footage of 43.9 sq. ft. of wall
signage is proposed, which is acceptable.
▪ East Elevation: 146 sq. ft. wall area x 0.10 = 14.6 sq. ft. of
wall signage permitted. The proposed "Senior Center" wall
sign is 1 ft. x 10.9 ft. = 10.9 sq. ft. which is acceptable.
o Based on the dimensions provided, a separate exception is not
required for the wall signs, as they do not exceed the maximum
size restrictions.
LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS:
• The Board is authorized to grant an Exception to the sign regulations in
accordance with the standards established by state law and described in
Sections 708 and 1004 of the Zoning Regulations.
• The request for an Exception requires a public hearing.
o Notice of the public hearing was published in the Derby Informer on
December 15, 2021.
o Notice of the public hearing was mailed to property owners within
200 feet of the property on December 10, 2021.
o A sign advertising the public hearing was posted on-site on
December 10, 2021.
o The certified ownership list is on file at City Hall.
• At the time this report was prepared, staff has received one phone call and
one email regarding the request.
o The neighboring property owner who called does not oppose the
sign exception.
o An owner of property within the notification area emailed staff
indicating opposition to the sign exception and the updating of City
signage overall. A copy of the email is attached.
o Any testimony provided during the public hearing should be
considered by the Board in making a determination.
o Any correspondence received by staff subsequent to preparation of
this report will be provided at the meeting.
• Approval of an Exception requires adoption of a resolution.
o A draft resolution has been prepared by staff based upon the
consideration of each finding as presented in this report. The draft
resolution is attached.
o The Board may instruct staff to modify the resolution as necessary
to reflect the findings of the Board.
• Sections 708 and 1004 of the Zoning Regulations provide the standards
for the development of findings of fact which act to support the Board’s
actions. The Board may grant an Exception when it makes specific written
findings of fact, based upon the particular evidence presented to it at the
hearing, which support the standards. The standards which must be
considered are listed below with staff’s considerations included.
• The decision of the Board is final and does not require any further action.
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FINDINGS OF FACT:
1. A literal application of the Zoning Regulations would create a particular
hardship for the sign applicant, and the hardship caused does not apply
generally to the City.
o Applying the restrictions of the Zoning Regulations would require
the length of the proposed monument sign to be reduced by 3 ft.
which would significantly reduce the size of the sign and visibility of
the lettering.
o Although the property is zoned R-1 "Single-Family Residential," the
current uses of the property are institutional in nature. Monument
signs in the I-1 "Institutional District" are permitted to have a length
of 15 ft. If the subject property was zoned I-1, a sign exception
would not be required. Adjacent land uses to the north and east are
also institutional in nature with similar or larger monument signs.
o The hardship does not generally apply to the City since the property
is an institutional use in the R-1 district. The intent of the sign
restrictions for the R-1 district is to prevent large, distracting signs
within residential neighborhoods. The subject property is along an
arterial road with a mixture of residential and commercial land uses
as opposed to being in the center of a residential neighborhood.
2. Granting the Exception would not be materially detrimental to the property
owners in the vicinity.
o The monument sign will be of a lower profile than the existing
ground sign. The existing ground sign is 13 ft. 8 in. high while the
proposed monument sign will have a total height of 3 ft. 5 in., a 10
ft. 3 in. difference.
o Article 706.E.1 requires illuminated signs in residential districts to
be shaded as necessary to avoid casting bright light upon adjacent
properties. Channel lettering is proposed to be LED push through
lettering and the address numerals will be back-lit. The proposed
sign lighting will not cast light upon adjacent properties.
o The elimination of the existing ground sign and electronic message
center may benefit adjacent property owners by eliminating an
outdated sign and replacing it with a new monument sign of higher
quality materials and design.
o The Planning Commission approved a monument sign for the
Unified School District 260 (USD 260) Administrative Center during
site plan review in July 2019. This monument sign exceeds the
maximum length restriction by 5 ft. 8 in. This sign is located
immediately north of residences that somewhat face the sign while
the proposed City Hall sign is located east and north of the back of
residential properties.
3. Granting the Exception would not be contrary to the general objectives of
the Zoning Regulations and any approved site plan.
o The monument sign will not encroach into the Mulberry Rd.Madison Ave. vision triangle and will not impede the vision of
motorists or jeopardize their safety.
o The height of the proposed monument sign will be 10 ft. 3 in. less
than the existing ground sign, which will reduce the profile and is
more in keeping with the residential and institutional aesthetics of
the area.
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4. The Board may attach additional conditions necessary to carry out the
spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations.
o Based on the preceding findings, staff recommends that the Board
grant an Exception from Section 707.A.b of the Zoning Regulations
to allow the monument sign to exceed the maximum permitted
length by 3 ft. in the R-1 "Single-Family Residential District" subject
to following conditions.
i. The monument sign shall generally conform to the approved
elevation drawing.
ii. A separate sign permit application shall be submitted and
approved prior to installation of the monument sign and
within 180 days of approval of the Exception.
iii. The Exception shall comply with all other applicable zoning
and building code requirements of the City.
iv. Any additional requirements of the Board.
RECOMMENDED MOTION
• Adopt a resolution granting an Exception from Section 707.A.2.b of the
Zoning Regulations to allow a monument sign to exceed the maximum
permitted length on Reserve A, Tanglewood Addition in the R-1 "SingleFamily Residential District," subject to conditions, staff comments, and
discussion.

PUBLIC HEARING OPEN
Board Chair Adams opened the public hearing and determined that a quorum
was present. Adams asked if proper notice had been given.
Everett Haynes, Assistant City Planner announced that proper notice had
been given in accordance with State law.
Adams asked commissioners to report any ex parte communications.
Board Member Gould disclosed that he had extensive conversations regarding
signage for the Senior Center in Summer 2020 during the certification process of
the Senior Center. Gould asked if he need to recuse himself from considering the
item.
Adams asked if Gould's participation in the certification process gives him a
biased opinion.
Gould indicated it does not.
Adams asked if the Board needs to vote to determine if Board Member Gould
should remain and consider the item.
Knebel answered that the Board does not and the decision to recuse oneself is
at the discretion of the Board Member. The only time recusing oneself is required
is if there is a conflict of interest. Just having knowledge of a topic does not
warrant recusing oneself.
Haynes introduced the agenda item.
Adams asked if anyone had signed up to speak at the public hearing. Seeing
none, the public hearing was closed.
PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED
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Adams asked staff to present the Findings of Fact.
Haynes presented the Findings of Fact provided in the written staff report.
1. A literal application of the Zoning Regulations would create a particular
hardship for the sign applicant, and the hardship caused does not apply
generally to the City.
The Board agreed with the written findings of the staff report.
2. Granting the Exception would not be materially detrimental to the
property owners in the vicinity.
The Board agreed with the written findings of the staff report.
3. Granting the Exception would not be contrary to the general objectives
of the Zoning Regulations and any approved site plan.
The Board agreed with the written findings of the staff report.
4. The Board may attach additional conditions necessary to carry out the
spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations.
Board Member Sprecker stated that the normal requirement for signage is that
the building materials are consistent with those used in the primary structure.
Sprecker asked if one of the conditions of approval for this exception is that the
materials are consistent with the primary structure.
Haynes answered that is correct and has received confirmation that the building
materials for the proposed sign will compliment the brickwork of the building.
The Board agreed with the written findings of the staff report.
Board Member Rhein asked if the proposed wall signage on the south elevation
of the Senior Center is part of this exception request.
Haynes answered that it is not part of the request. Staff performed calculations
for the proposed wall signage that indicates they will not exceed maximum size
restrictions.
Rhein stated that the email staff received appears to be more concerned with
City funds being spent on upgrading signage overall. Rhein stated that the
current ground sign is outdated, expensive to maintain, and updating the sign will
save money in the long term.

Gary Renberger moved, seconded by Ron Redford, to adopt a resolution
granting an Exception from Section 707.A.2.b of the Zoning Regulations to
allow a monument sign to exceed the maximum permitted length on
Reserve A, Tanglewood Addition in the R-1 "Single-Family Residential
District," subject to conditions, staff comments, and discussion.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
ABSENT:

b)

Carried
Gary Renberger
Ron Redford
Jessica Rhein, Dale Wells, Gary Renberger, Janet Sprecker, Larry Gould,
Mitch Adams, and Ron Redford
Chris Voth, Dana Quigley, and Mitch Mencacci

Extension Request for Approved Exception and Variance
Page 6 of 9
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BACKGROUND:
General Location:
• West side of Rock Rd. between Freedom St. and Independence Ave.
(Location Map attached).
Applicant:
• Frank Potter, RoKC Derby Property, LLC
Reason for Request:
• Construct an outdoor BMX pump track for bicycles and an indoor climbing
facility
Background Information:
• On August 6, 2020, the Board of Zoning Appeals approved an Exception
to allow a BMX pump track as a commercial outdoor recreational use and
a Variance to allow an increase in structure height from 45 feet to 65 feet
for an indoor rock climbing facility.
• Both the Exception and the Variance were originally approved subject to
the applicant submitting a building permit application within 180 days, or
by February 2, 2021.
• On January 21, 2021, the Board of Zoning Appeals approved a 180-day
extension for the Exception and Variance to allow additional design
modifications to improve site layout and to reduce construction costs.
• On July 29, 2021, the Board of Zoning Appeals approved a second 180day extension for the Exception and Variance to allow additional time to
acquire additional financing for the project.
• The applicant indicates that securing additional financing for the project
has taken longer than anticipated, and the applicant has requested an
additional extension of the deadline to accommodate the unanticipated
delay.
Staff Comments:
• Section 1003.F of the zoning regulations authorizes the Board to grant a
180-day extension without further notice or hearing.
• If the request is granted, the new expiration date of the approved
Exception and Variance will be July 27, 2022.
• If the request is not granted, the Exception and Variance will become null
and void and the applicant will be required to submit new applications for
an Exception and a Variance in order to construct the project.
RECOMMENDED MOTION
• Approve a 180-day extension of the approved Exception to allow a BMX
pump track as a commercial outdoor recreational use and the approved
Variance to allow an increase in structure height from 45 feet to 65 feet for
an indoor rock climbing facility.

Scott Knebel, City Planner, presented the staff report.
Board Member Rhein stated that the Planning Commission and Board of Zoning
Appeals have reviewed items related to the project several times and appreciates
the applicant is working diligently to comply with the Boards' suggestions and
requirements. Is there a planned date the project will start?
Knebel stated he does not have a precise date but is confident that the project
will move forward.
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Ron Redford moved, seconded by Janet Sprecker, to approve a 180-day
extension of the approved Exception to allow a BMX pump track as a
commercial outdoor recreational use and the approved Variance to allow
an increase in structure height from 45 feet to 65 feet for an indoor rock
climbing facility.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
ABSENT:

Carried
Ron Redford
Janet Sprecker
Jessica Rhein, Dale Wells, Gary Renberger, Janet Sprecker, Larry Gould,
Mitch Adams, and Ron Redford
Chris Voth, Dana Quigley, and Mitch Mencacci

Board Member Renberger asked if there is a limit on how many extensions can
be granted.
Knebel answered there is no limit. Knebel added that the motion indicates
granting an extension to exceed the maximum building height from 45 ft. to 65 ft.
This variance is no longer required under the amended Zoning Regulations since
the maximum building height of the B-3 "General Business District" has been
increased from 45 ft. to 65 ft.
c)

Board of Zoning Appeals Bylaws Amendments
BACKGROUND:
• Beginning January 1, 2022, the membership of the Board of Zoning
Appeals will be the same as the Planning Commission.
• In order to reflect this change, minor amendments of the Bylaws are
needed.
• Recommended amendments to the Bylaws are attached and address the
following:
o Change the attendance requirements to be consistent with the
attendance requirements for the Planning Commission.
o Designate the officers of the Planning Commission to also be the
officers of the Board of Zoning Appeals.
o Change the quorum requirements to reflect that the Board of
Zoning Appeals now has 10 members instead of five.
o Change the meeting time to reflect joint meetings with the Planning
Commission.
LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS:
• The Board may, by a majority vote of the total membership, amend the
Bylaws upon receipt of the proposed amendments at least seven days
prior to the meeting.
• Amendments to the Board of Zoning Appeals Bylaws also requires
approval by the City Council.
RECOMMENDED MOTION
• Adopt a resolution to amend the Bylaws of the Board of Zoning Appeals
and recommend that the City Council approve the amended Bylaws.
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Scott Knebel, City Planner, presented the staff report.
Board Member Rhein asked if there would be a circumstance where the BZA
would meet before the Planning Commission.
Knebel answered that is a possibility, particularly if the BZA needs to consider a
request prior to the Planning Commission reviewing an item that pertains to that
request.

Larry Gould moved, seconded by Dale Wells, to adopt a resolution to
amend the Bylaws of the Board of Zoning Appeals and recommend that the
City Council approve the amended Bylaws.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
ABSENT:

Carried
Larry Gould
Dale Wells
Jessica Rhein, Dale Wells, Gary Renberger, Janet Sprecker, Larry Gould,
Mitch Adams, and Ron Redford
Chris Voth, Dana Quigley, and Mitch Mencacci

Board Chair Adams asked if the City Council will review the amendments to the
by-laws.
Knebel answered that is correct and will place the item on the January 25 City
Council agenda.

5

ANNOUNCEMENTS
Board Chair Adams asked for announcements from the Board. None were
provided. Adams noted there is no January 20 meeting. Adams asked if any
agenda items had been submitted for the February 3 meeting
Scott Knebel, City Planner, answered there are no items for the February 3
meeting. The next meeting will be February 17.

6

ADJOURNMENT
Gary Renberger moved, seconded by Larry Gould, to adjourn at 7:14 p.m.
RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:
ABSENT:

Carried
Gary Renberger
Larry Gould
Jessica Rhein, Dale Wells, Gary Renberger, Janet Sprecker, Larry Gould,
Mitch Adams, and Ron Redford
Chris Voth, Dana Quigley, and Mitch Mencacci

Recording Secretary

Chair
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New Business Item

Subject:
Meeting:
Presented by:

Exception: City Hall Signage
Board of Zoning Appeals: March 17, 2022
Everett Haynes, Assistant City Planner

BACKGROUND:
Legal Description:
• Reserve A, Tanglewood Addition.
General Location:
• 611 N. Mulberry Rd., northwest corner of Madison Ave. and Mulberry Rd. (location map
attached).
Applicant:
• Property Owner: City of Derby, KS
• Agent. Kristy Bansemer, Director of Communications
Reason for Request:
• Permit the installation of a new monument sign that exceeds the maximum permitted length of
10 ft. on City property at the northwest corner of Madison Ave. and Mulberry Rd.
Background Information:
• The Board of Zoning Appeals previously approved an exception on January 6, 2022 for a new
monument sign on City Hall property to exceed the maximum length by 3 ft. (13 ft. total length).
Due to a miscommunication, the proposed sign was manufactured with a length of 13 ft. 5 in.,
exceeding the previously approved length by 5 in. Additional review and approval by the Board
of Zoning Appeals is required prior to the installation of this sign.
o The subject property is zoned R-1 "Single-Family Residential District." Article 707.A.2.b
restricts monument signs within the R-1 district to a maximum height of 6 ft., width of 3
ft., and length of 10 ft. for nonresidential uses within the R-1 district.
o The proposed sign has a length of 13 ft. 5 in. which requires an exception to exceed the
maximum permitted length of 10 ft. by 3 ft. 5 in. An image comparing the previously
approved sign with the new proposed sign is attached for reference.
• The previous ground sign was constructed in 2001 and has a height of 13 ft. 8 in., width of 1 ft.
and length of 8 ft.
o There are no records that indicate if the previous ground sign went through the
exception process.
LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS:
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•
•

•

•

•

•

The Board is authorized to grant an Exception to the sign regulations in accordance with the
standards established by state law and described in Sections 708 and 1004 of the Zoning
Regulations.
The request for an Exception requires a public hearing.
o Notice of the public hearing was published in the Derby Informer on February 23, 2022.
o Notice of the public hearing was mailed to property owners within 200 feet of the
property on February 22, 2021.
o A sign advertising the public hearing was posted on-site on February 22, 2021.
o The certified ownership list is on file at City Hall.
At the time this report was prepared, staff has received one phone call regarding the request.
o The neighboring property owner who called asked why she received the notice and
does not oppose the sign exception.
o Any testimony provided during the public hearing should be considered by the Board in
making a determination.
o Any correspondence received by staff subsequent to preparation of this report will be
provided at the meeting.
Approval of an Exception requires adoption of a resolution.
o A draft resolution has been prepared by staff based upon the consideration of each
finding as presented in this report. The draft resolution is attached.
o The Board may instruct staff to modify the resolution as necessary to reflect the findings
of the Board.
Sections 708 and 1004 of the Zoning Regulations provide the standards for the development
of findings of fact which act to support the Board’s actions. The Board may grant an Exception
when it makes specific written findings of fact, based upon the particular evidence presented to
it at the hearing, which support the standards. The standards which must be considered are
listed below with staff’s considerations included.
The decision of the Board is final and does not require any further action.

FINDINGS OF FACT:
1. A literal application of the Zoning Regulations would create a particular hardship for the sign
applicant, and the hardship caused does not apply generally to the City.
o Applying the restrictions of the Zoning Regulations and the previously approved
Exception would require the sign to be re-fabricated for a cost over $8,000.
o Although the property is zoned R-1 "Single-Family Residential," the current uses of the
property are institutional in nature. Monument signs in the I-1 "Institutional District" are
permitted to have a length of 15 ft. If the subject property was zoned I-1, a sign
exception would not be required. Adjacent land uses to the north and east are also
institutional in nature with similar or larger monument signs.
o The hardship does not generally apply to the City since the property is an institutional
use in the R-1 district. The intent of the sign restrictions for the R-1 district is to prevent
large, distracting signs within residential neighborhoods. The subject property is along
an arterial road with a mixture of residential and commercial land uses as opposed to
being in the center of a residential neighborhood.
2. Granting the Exception would not be materially detrimental to the property owners in the
vicinity.
o The monument sign will be of a lower profile than the existing ground sign. The existing
ground sign is 13 ft. 8 in. high while the proposed monument sign will have a total height
of 3 ft. 5 in., a 10 ft. 3 in. difference.
o Article 706.E.1 requires illuminated signs in residential districts to be shaded as
necessary to avoid casting bright light upon adjacent properties. Channel lettering is
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proposed to be LED push through lettering and the address numerals will be back-lit.
The proposed sign lighting will not cast light upon adjacent properties.
o The elimination of the existing ground sign and electronic message center may benefit
adjacent property owners by eliminating an outdated sign and replacing it with a new
monument sign of higher quality materials and design.
o The Planning Commission approved a monument sign for the Unified School District
260 (USD 260) Administrative Center during site plan review in July 2019. This
monument sign exceeds the maximum length restriction by 5 ft. 8 in. This sign is located
immediately north of residences that somewhat face the sign while the proposed City
Hall sign is located east and north of the back of residential properties.
3. Granting the Exception would not be contrary to the general objectives of the Zoning
Regulations and any approved site plan.
o The monument sign will not encroach into the Mulberry Rd.- Madison Ave. vision
triangle and will not impede the vision of motorists or jeopardize their safety.
o The height of the proposed monument sign will be 10 ft. 3 in. less than the existing
ground sign, which will reduce the profile and is more in keeping with the residential and
institutional aesthetics of the area.
4. The Board may attach additional conditions necessary to carry out the spirit and intent of the
Zoning Regulations.
o Based on the preceding findings, staff recommends that the Board grant an Exception
from Section 707.A.b of the Zoning Regulations to allow the monument sign to exceed
the maximum permitted length by 3 ft. in the R-1 "Single-Family Residential District"
subject to following conditions.
i. The monument sign shall generally conform to the approved elevation drawing.
ii. A separate sign permit application shall be approved prior to installation of the
monument sign and within 180 days of approval of the Exception.
iii. The Exception shall comply with all other applicable zoning and building code
requirements of the City.
iv. Any additional requirements of the Board.
RECOMMENDED MOTION:
• Adopt a resolution granting an Exception from Section 707.A.2.b of the Zoning Regulations to
allow a monument sign to exceed the maximum permitted length on Reserve A, Tanglewood
Addition in the R-1 "Single-Family Residential District," subject to conditions, staff comments,
and discussion.
ATTACHMENTS:
Location Map
Comparison Exhibit
Written Statement
Exception Draft Resolution
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Location Map
Exception: Reserve A, Tanglewood Addition (611 N.
Mulberry Rd.)
Sign Exception to allow a monument sign that exceeds the
maximum allowed length

Subject
Property

Rock Rd.

Garrett Park

USD 260
Administrative
Building

Derby
Public
Library

Proposed Location of Monument Sign

Planet
Fitness
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January 6, 2022 Approved Monument Sign Length: 13 Ft.

Proposed Revised Monument Sign Length: 13 Ft. 5 in.
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Application for Exception
City Hall Building Signage
Feb. 16, 2022
In accordance with Section 1004.A of the zoning regulations, the applicant shall submit written
statements explaining:
a. Compliance with any use limitations and/or special conditions or requirements imposed upon the
exception by Section 1004.C and/or applicable district regulations of the Zoning Regulations.
This request will comply with existing property lines, setbacks and required distances between
structures.
b. Why the proposed exception will not cause substantial injury to the value of other property in the
neighborhood
The proposed exception will improve the aesthetic of the neighborhood with an updated sign design
and elimination of old technology.
c. How the proposed exception is to be designed, arranged and operated in order to permit the
development and use of neighboring property in accordance with the applicable district regulations
The City of Derby is working with George Lay Signs on the final design and installation of the new City
Hall monument sign. The monument sign will be back lit and feature a stone base and updated
landscaping. The sign will be 13’ 5” long, 3’ 5” tall and 3’ wide. We plan to move it west of its current
location in line with the building (approx. 11 feet).
The original request was for a 13’ sign. A few modifications were made to the font and kerning of the
letters which caused the sign to be 5” longer than anticipated. We appreciate your consideration on this
follow-up request.
d. Present other data which supports the standards specified in Section 1004.E.
Moving the sign further west and reducing its vertical profile improves the line of sight along the east
elevation of the building and moves it further away from the existing sidewalk where the reserved
disability parking spaces are located.
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Passed: 03/17/2022
AMENDED RESOLUTION NO. BZA2021EX07
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE
CITY OF DERBY, KANSAS FINDING AND GRANTING AN
EXCEPTION FROM SECTION 707.A.2.b. OF THE ZONING
REGULATIONS TO ALLOW A MONUMENT SIGN TO EXCEED THE
MAXIMUM PERMITTED LENGTH BY THREE FEET AND FIVE
INCHES IN THE R-1 “SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT” ON
A TRACT OF LAND LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS RESERVE A,
TANGLEWOOD ADDITION, DERBY, SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS,
SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH HEREIN.
WHEREAS, pursuant to authority granted by K.S.A. 12-753, the City of Derby, Kansas
(“City”) has adopted zoning regulations which include provisions for restricting and regulating
the height, number of stories and size of buildings; the percentage of each lot that may be
occupied; the size of yards, courts and other open spaces; the density of population; the location,
use and appearance of buildings, structures and land for residential, commercial, industrial and
other purposes; the conservation of natural resources, including agricultural land; and the use of
land located in areas designated as flood plains and other areas, including the distance of any
buildings and structures from a street or highway; and
WHEREAS, the City has created a board of zoning appeals (“Board”) in accordance
with K.S.A. 12-759; and
WHEREAS, the Board has authority to grant, in accordance with the provisions of said
regulations, an Exception from the sign regulations; and
WHEREAS, City of Derby (“Applicant”), has filed an application with the Zoning
Administrator requesting an Exception from Section 707.A.2.b. of the Zoning Regulations to
allow a monument sign to exceed the maximum permitted length by three feet and five inches
pursuant to Sections 708 and 1004 of the City’s zoning regulations on property legally described
as:
Reserve A, Tanglewood Addition, Derby, Sedgwick County, Kansas.; and,
WHEREAS, on March 17, 2022, and in compliance with K.S.A. 12-759 and the City’s
zoning regulations; the Board held the required hearing to consider the above-described request
for an Exception; and
WHEREAS, in exercising the powers of the Board, the Board, in conformity with the
provisions of the city’s zoning regulations established under K.S.A. 12-741 et seq., may issue
Exceptions from the sign regulations and attach appropriate conditions.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City
of Derby, Kansas, that:
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Section 1.
Findings. Based upon review of all written and oral reports and findings
transmitted to the Board which constitute the record upon which the action was taken, and
having heard all persons interested in such request for exception by permit, it is hereby found
that:
1. A literal application of the Zoning Regulations would create a particular hardship
by requiring the sign to be reduced in size and also reduce the visibility of the
sign’s lettering. The hardship caused does not generally apply to the city since the
property’s land uses are institutional in nature and are located along an arterial
street with a mixture of commercial, institutional, and residential land uses. The
sign will not be located within a residential neighborhood nor will be a source of
distraction;
2. Granting the Exception will not be materially detrimental to the property owners
in the vicinity since the proposed sign will have a lower profile than the existing
ground sign and will eliminate the electronic message center. The monument sign
will be constructed of higher quality materials than the current ground sign and
will not cast light onto adjacent properties; and
3. Granting the Exception will not be contrary to the general objectives of the
Zoning Regulations and any approved plan as the sign will not encroach into any
vision triangle and will be a lower height than the current ground sign which is
more in keeping with the residential and institutional aesthetics of the area.
Section 2.
Determination. Based upon the findings stated in Section 1 above, the
Board hereby grants an Exception from Section 707.A.2.b. of the Zoning Regulations to allow
the proposed monument sign to exceed the maximum permitted length by three feet and five
inches in the R-1 “Single-Family Residential District” on the above-described property subject to
the following conditions:
1. The monument sign shall generally conform to the approved elevation drawing.
2. A separate sign permit application shall be approved prior to installation of the
monument sign and within 180 days of approval of the Exception.
3. The Exception shall comply with all other applicable zoning and building code
requirements of the City.
Section 3.
Enforcement and Compliance. The Exception shall be continuously
maintained in accordance with the provisions of Section 2 herein. In addition to the enforcement
provisions established by the Zoning Regulations and the Code of the City of Derby, the Zoning
Administrator may declare the Exception null and void upon issuance of a written determination
that the subject site is not continuously maintained in accordance with the provisions of Section
2 herein. Such a determination may be appealed to the Board within 30 days of issuance.
Section 4.
Severability.
If any provision of this resolution is held to be
unconstitutional or otherwise invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, then such provision
shall be considered separately and apart from the remaining provisions of this resolution, so as to
be completely severable and the remaining provisions of this resolution shall remain in full force
and effect.
2
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Section 5.

This resolution shall be effective from and after its adoption.

PASSED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Derby this 17th day of March,
2022, and SIGNED by the Chairperson.

Mitch Adams, Chairperson
Attested:

Scott Knebel, Secretary
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